STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
MISSISSIPPT INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
LIQUERIED COMPRESSED GAS BOARD

1N RE: WOR. FRANK CHILDRESS AND LOCAL LP GAS COMPANY

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
FINAL ADMINSTRATIVE ORDER

THIS MATTER ¢ane for heating before the State Uiquefied Complessed (Gas Board
“Board™}, on July-9, 2013, in the offfces-of the State Fire Academy in Pearl, Rankin County;
Mississippi, on the Notice of Hesring and Statement of Charges against M. Frank Childress
(Childress) and Local L Gas Company, Permit No. 1186 (Localy  Mr. Childress tepresented
hirnseif anid Mr. Teiry Kelly, President of Local LP Gas, was representad by Counsel, My, Greg
Copeland and Mr. Glenn Taylor, of Copeland, Cook, Taylor and Bush, P.A,. The Board; finding
that it has jurisdiction'over the pasties and the subject matter (Exhibits -1 and 8-2), in ageordatice
with Title 19, Part 1, Chapter 15 - Rules Regarding the Administrative Practice:and Procedure
before the Mississippi Insuranee Department, and being fully advised inthe premiSes, makes the
following findings of fact and conclusions of faw:

AUTHORITY

The liearing was held pursuant to Miss' Code Anni. § 75-57-101, ¢f seq, (Rev. 2009),
providing for the promulgation and enforeement of regulations by the State Liquefied Compressed
Gas Board and specifically under Miss. Code Anzi. § 75-57-107 (Rev. 2009) which provides that

the Buard is-authorized to impose monetiry penalties and tike other disciplinary aetion.




FINDENGS OF FACT

1.

Based upon an. investigation conducted by LC Gas Division Execntive Director Scotty
Cuoevas {Cuevas) (Exhibits 8-3, 5-4), Childress and Local were charged with violating the
following Mississippl Insurarice Depaitment Rules & Régulations:

1. Violation#1- Failie to perfori leak shecks on any interription of service t an
existing system or first time service to-a.new customerin violation of Mississippi

Irisurance Department Bulletin 20104, “Leak Checks”, Paragraphi I, and NFPA
‘Raile 54, Beetion 8.2.3;

B

Violation #2- There was an uncapped outlet on the premises it violation of NFPA
Ruilie 54, Section 7.7.2.1;

Wl

. Wielation#3- A single stage regulator was installed on the eutdoor storage tank in
violation of NFPA Rule 58, Seotion 6.8.2(B):

The Notices of Hearing listed a Violation #4 but tipon fiirther review itiwas found that
grounds did not exist for consideration by the LC Gas Board. (Exhibits 8-1 & 3-2)
Fach charge will be addressed mdividually as follows:

2,
Violation#1, failure to perform leak check:

a. Childress pumped 50 Galfons into the Sherman’s 150 Gallon tank. (Fxhibit $-6.and
Childress Testimony)

B, Childress did ot Hear any gas poing in and assuried it had over 10%. (Exhibi $-6 aid
Childress. Testimony).

¢. 50 gallons would:indieate-a minimum of 33%.on the tank gaupe. (Cuevas Testimony)

d. Upott arival at the seene the fesponding fire department shut off the gas supply line,

i3



k.

{Cuevas Testimény),

Afterthe-explosion and fire the tank gaugeindicated 22%. (Exhibit S-4-and 5-9).
Childress-did not ook at thetank gauge atany time. (Exhibit S-6 and Childiess
Testiomony)

Childress did not conduct a leak check. (Exhibit 5-6 and Childress Testimony)
Liocal mairitaing that thete could have bees gas inthe taik obviating the need to
conduct a leak check, (Local Testimony)

3

Violation #2, uneapped otitlet:

a:

Chat-of Tour ontlets inthe home, one was uncapped. (Exinbit S-12, 8-13, Cuevas

Testimony),

After detaching a hot water heater for the piping system, someone unsuccessfully

-attempted to close the line by crimping the: pipd. Tt 18 not known who or when this was

done. {Cuevas Testimony)

The uncapped outlet was the source-of gas that led fo the explosion and subsequent fire.

(Cuevas Testimony)

“The uncapped outlet would have been discovered if'a proper leak check had been

eonducted by Childress. (Cuevas Testimony)

Violation #3, single stage regulator was inistalled;

a. A single stage regulator was itistalled.on the tank. (Exhibit S-9)

by

As directed by NFPA Rule 58, 6.8:2(B) single stage tegnlators were not to be installed

in fixed piping systems after June 30, 1997, (Exhibit $-14)



1.

. Local LP Gas prévided a copy of the Tank Agreement and Tank Manufacturer Form

U-1A 1 Cuevas. (Cuevas Testimony)

"The tank, spevitied in the: Tark Manufaeturer Form was buill in 1969, (Exhibit S-18)

This Tank Agreement shows that Pat Sherman, mother of the late Mr. Thermon

Sherman, entered into the contract on July 21, 1999 {Exhibit 8-17)

Theic is no signatine or identification as to the “Coinpany” on the Tank Agreement Hot
the doeument was provided to-Cuevas by Loeal LP Gas. (Cuevas Téstimony)

Upon guestioning Cuevas. pointed out in the Tank Agreenent where the ownet of the
progerty, Pat Shermay, consented to the installation of the tank on July 21, 1999.
{Cuevas Testumony)

Logal matntains that the taik could have been installed at that Tocation priof to the

NEPA Rule effectuation mentioned above and therefore it would not have been in

violation. (Local Testimony).

4,

Childress, working for Local,.delivered gas to 924 Covt Brooks Road, Lucedale, MS.

39452 on Deceimber 13, 2014, (Exlibit S-4)

5.

Childress® employment with Local was termingted after this incident. Local also-took

possession of the key to his delivery truck; removed thie gas from his bulk plant;, and took

possession of his driver/installer permit, (Local Testimotiy)

7.

Local has taken the following actions to prevent future inctdents such-as this:



a. Fmplementinga new ticket process where the delivery persen notates theamount of gas
shown on the tank gauge before and after Blling as well as the time of delivery,

b Conducted a review of leak ¢heck safety procedures for all delivery personnel,

c. Tmplementing guditprocedures whereby deliveries will be fandomly chiecked for
adhererice 1o proper delivery and safety procedures,

d. Condueting an inventory of all tanks fo identify which tanks require replacement of
S‘_ihglﬁe stage repgulators,

e Phase-out sontract delivery drivers,

f. Thegoalisto .:c:mipzl"et& thits process within 8 months.
{Local Testimnony)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

8,

Per Miss. Code Ann. § 75-57-9 (Rev. 2009} Standards of the National Fnel Gas Codeas
published by the National Fire Protection: Association NFPA-54; Standards for the Storags and
handling of Liguefied Petrolenm Gas.as published by the National Fire Protection Association
NFPA-58; (among other national godes and standards specified therein) are:adopted] by refetence
‘as specifications for the purpose of material standards, construetion, handling, mansportation and
tnstallation of all Hiuefied compréssed gas systems and inspéction and operation of pressute
vessels. Consequently, a violation of'the :pro_v.ijsib_ns of NFPA-54 and NFPA-5% constitue
violations of Miss. Code Ann. §75-57-9 (Rev. 2009).

9.

Local and Childress violated Miss, Code:Ann, §75-57-9 (Rev. 2009) by failing to meet the




above standards.
10:
The aforementioned vielations by Local and Childress constitute sufficient grounds for the
imposition of dissiplinary action per Miss. Code Ann. §§ 75-57-105 & 75-57-107 {Rev. 2009).

FINAL ADMINSTRATIVE ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that the following monetary penalties be imposed on Childress and Local:
(a) Monelary Penalties:

Violation Fiee Buspended Suspension Sugpension Teiis
Period
Wiolation #1 failire to perform Lieak 31000 %1000 12 months.  Mr. Chifdress isnot fo work or be
Cheeks on any inteimiption of service to sn from the invalved inthe LC Gas/Propane
existing systemn or first time servicetoa date of this  business in any formfor 12
‘new customer in violation of Wississippi . Order monthy fion the: date of thig
Insurance Department Bulletin 2010-4, order, IThe 1§ found to viclate this
“Leak Checks”,; Paragraph I, and NFPA condition e fines will become
Rule 54, Section 8:2.3; due and payable immediately in
o . addition to any other finss as
determiined by & new hearing for
violation of this Order.
Viclation #2 there wercuncapped outlets  $1,000  §1,.000 T2montlis M Childressiis not'to worl evbe:
in violation of NFPA Rule 54, Seetion “from ilie mvolved in the LE Gag/Propane
7025 date ofthis  businessin dny: fofm for 12
Order: moiths from thedate of this
order, If he i3 found to violate this
condition te fnes will become.
due and payable inumediately in
addifion to arny other fines as
determined by a new hearfng for
siolation of this Order;
Violation #3 A Smgle Stage Regulator No-oylpability and fiogetion
was installed on the outdoor storage tank taken by the Board
in violation of NEPA Rale 58; Sectich




TOCAL
Violation Fine  Susperided Sospension Suspension Terms
Period

YVisdation #1 fatlure to perform Leak $1,600

Checks onany intertupiion of service te-an

exigting gystein of Tisst time servicg 6 4

niew customer i violation of Mississippi

Insuranoe Department Bulletin 2010-4,

“Leak Cheeks”, Paragraph [, and NFFPA.

Rule 54, Sectien 8:2.3:

Violation #2 thoig wers uncepped outlets  $1,000

in violation of NEPA Rule 54, Section

RN

Vickation #3 A Siugle Stage Regulator  $L,000  $1,000 12 rionfhs  Conditionsd tipon Lodal LP Gag

weas installed onthe ontdoorstorage tank from the notifying the 1L Gas Board of the

in violation of NFPA Rule 5%, Section date:ofthis  comipletion of Hieir corsective

0. 85.2(B); Ordler measures in Para. 7 designedto
prevent future- incidents such ag
what tegnispited ih this instance no
laterthan 12 moenths from the
date of this Order:

() Mr: Childress Driver/Installer Certificate is hereby revoked in accordance with Miss. Cade
Atin, § 75-57-47(5) (Rev. 2009). Due to the fact that Local termtirted Mz, Childress®
employment no additional action beyond t]:us revocation and the fines listed above will be
taken against hin however, Local is directed to collest M. Childress” Driver/Tnstaller
Certificate and deliver it to the Liguefied Compressed Gag Board, Mississippi Tnsurance
-Depérhnent x}vﬁhin thirty {30} days of this Order.

(cy In view of Local’s willingness to accept responsibility and work with the board to prevent
any future violations the fine for Violation #3 shall be suspended for 12 months from the
date of this order. If dusing that timie Local is chavged with and, after 4 hiearing, found
cuilty of an additional violations the fine shall be immediately due and payabie in addition

to any new violations.



(d) Local shall notify the LC Gas Board in writing the stalys of those corective actions listed
in Paragraph 7 no later thary 12 ¢twelve) months frorin the date of this Otrder.

{¢) During the twelve (12} month petiod following the date of this Order should Childress or
Local fail to-comply with the Mississippi Rules and Regulations for which they ate cited
hierein they shall be noticed for an additional hearing and any suspended monetary ;33:};&11"3_\7
shall immediztely become due and payable to the Mississippi fosurance Department,

{f) The penalties ducfrom Local, totaling Two Thousand Dollars:(32,000.00), shail be:
payable to the Mississippi Insurance Department, within thirty (30 days of this Order.

(g} This Order shall be effectuated after proper service upon or delivery to-each Mr. Childress:
ahd Tocal in accordance with Title 19, Part 1, Chapter 15 - Rules Regarding the

Administrative Practice and Procedurs before the Mississippi Insurance Department.

SO ORDERED, this the//

@ﬁay of July, 2015,

ROB LOVE, CHAIRMAN
LIQUEFIED COMPRESSED GAS BOARD

APPROVED BY:

COMMISSIONER OF INSURANC




